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UNRRA DISTRICT OFFICE No.1

= 2b UHLANDSTRASSE
STUTTGART
MY REF. 1 CONFIDENTIAL PHONES 93700 93701 93702
YOUR REF., ¥ ' g
EXTENSION .......5 .
2 July 1946
Tos Director, UNKRA U.,S. Zone Headquarters, Pasing - Munich

Attention: Deputy Zone Director
From: A. T. Berney-Ficklin, Distriect Director

Subject: UNRRA Team No. 67, Heidenheim

I-enclose herewith letter and annexes from lr. G. J. Chapirot,
Director, Team No. 67, together with a copy of my reply thereto,
and a copy of my letter of instruction of the 26th ultimo to the
District Protective Service Officer.

As indicated in my letter to you of the 26th ultimo, a full report
will be submitted to you on completion of the investigation now
being carried out.

L

.-‘-""'_'-_-_-——
A. T. Berney-Ficklin
Distriet Director

ATB:EB




2 July 1946

Tos Director, UNRRA U.S. Zone Headquarters, Pasing - Munieh
_ ittention: Deputy Zone Director

‘ Proms  A. T. Berney-Ficklin, District Director

‘ Subject: WMERA Team No. 67, Heldenheinm

1 enclose nerewith lotier and manexes frem ¥r, G. J. Chapirot,
Dirsctor, Team Noc. €7, together with a copy of my reply thereto,
and a copy of my letter of instruction of the 26th ultimo to the
District Protective Service Officer.

As indicated in my letter to you of the 26th ultimo, a fill report
will be submitted to you on completion of the investigation now
being carrisd oute

A, T. Berney-Fieklin
District Director

.- ATBiEB




47

UJ.N.R.R.&

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF
AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

TEAM 67
ATTACHED TO THE
MILITARY GOVERNMENT

HEIDENHEIM
KARLSTRASSE 4, TELEFONE: 4356, 474

HEIDENHEIM 1 July I946

Subject:s Investigation of Team 67
To: Mr C.J.TAYLOR, Deputy ‘Zone Director
c¢/o Mr A.T. BERNEY FICKLIN Distriect Director

1 Copy of your letter dated 22 June 1946, concerning my Team’s
administration, was recieved today.

2 I kindly request a full investigation into the Team’s operations.

(7%}

I also would be honored of your personnal visit.

4 It is hard for me to beliswe that claims from such persons as
Mrs Wrenacre, former Welfare Officer, and specially Mir Di La-
zarro whose place should never had been in UNRRA, even presen-
ted thru friends from HQ, will alterate the reputation of Team
67 I am proud to command for today fourteen months.

5 Copieg of letters recieved from UIRRA,Army and DP’s will give
you an idea of the reasons for which I will not let anyone,
sent away from this Team for different reasons, claim about
"the poorness of it’s administration.

T A\
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George J Ghapirot
Director Team 67
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HEADQUARTERS JCT 261345
U SsS MILITARY GOVERNMENT
WURTTEMBERG » BADEN JW!I
DF

E-1 Co.A2d M. Govt: Regt.

STUTTGART
APO 788

10 Qctober 1945.

SUBJECT: Commendation for UNRHA Director.

TO : CG,7th Army,APQO 758,US Army,
Attn.: AC a* 8, G=0,

i E

1, I wish to call attention to the Superior manner in which
Mr, George Ghapirol, UNRRA Director at Heidenheim has carried out
his responsibilities,.

£, Mr, @hapirots energy and organizational ability have
resulted in the displaced persons in Krels Heidenheim being
cared for in a most outstanding manner.

WILLIAM W,DAWSON
col. inf.
RMGO.

I\ v, |
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4

Wilhelm Herfet, Stuttgart. 8099,




HEADQUARTERS 12TH ARMORED DIVISION
Military Government Section
AP0 262

o L R
2 August 1945

Mr G Chapirot
Director UNRRA Team 67
Attached MG Det II4 G3
Heidenheim Wiirtemberg
Germany

Dear Sir:

On the eve of my departure to take up my new
agsignment with the 1rst Armoured Division, I wish to take
this opportunity to express my commendation for the efficient
and excellent manner in which you and fthe members of your Team
have handled Displaced Persons in the Landkreiss Heidenheim
and AAlen.

I consider the work done by the Team under your Direction
in organizing camps, providing food and clothing, administra-
tion of medical Service, FxEXIRIXZXREERXERAXEXBEMINXIXARXXNINIE-
txxtiamx, providing generally for the Displaced Persons welfare,
care of mothers and children, excellent.

Also the organizing and transporting of several thousand
DP’s from the area to their homelands was accomplished in the
most commendable way.

I wish you and the members of your Team continued success
in the good work you are doing.

It has indeed been a pleasure to have had your help during &
the past truying three months.

With kindest regards to the members of your Team, I am,

Sincerely

vBdward F Seiller
Lieut Col Inf

Chief Milit.Governm., Section
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UNRRA District n 1

A §
8th February 1946

To: Director Team 67 Heidenheim
From: Guy Codding Deputy District Director
Subject: Letter of commendation

Enclosed please find copies of letters recieved fronm
Captain Newman of the Irst Armored Division and from
Captain Bloom of the 0ffice of the Military Government of
Heidenheim,

May we add to this letter of Commenddtion our apprecia-
tion of the spendid job that you are doing for the displacwd
persons under your care.

4.T7. Berney-Fickdin
District Director

by Guy R Codding
Depaty Director

- mw Em R EE S me  em  mm e s mm s s Sm s e mm mE e mE mE e e e o

HEADQUARTERS, RESERVE COMLAND
AP0 251 New York N.Y.

Displaced Persons Section
Stuttgart Germauy

31 January 1946

Subject: Commendation

To: Director, UNRRA, District N 1 Hq
Stuttgart Germany

1 Attachefl commendation from Military Goveranment, Det.
G 27 Heidenheim, is forxarded with pleasure

2 It is indeed gratyfying to recieve, and pass on to
those concerned, a letter of this ftype.

Please convey to all concerned this Headquarters appre-
tion for their fine work

For %the Commanding Officer

(hales A Newman
Captain Infantry

Txecutive QOfficer




OFFICE OF MILITARY GOVERNMENT
FOR LANDKREIS HEIDENHEIM/WURT
TEMBERG.

G-27, 1st M.G.Bn (Sep)

Heidenheim,
A.P.0.758
28 Jan 46.

SUBJECT; Letter of Commendation.

703 Director, UNRRA Zone, Headquarters
AFO 757. US Army (Through els).

1. 1 would be privileged to take this means
of offering my appreciation for the splendid
cooperation I have received from UNRRA Team 67,
Heidenheim, Germany.

2. On 6 May 1945, Mr. Georges Chapirot, Director,

and five officers reported to Military Government,
Heidenheim, to supervise the several thousand

Displaced Persons in this area, Both UNRRA and Military
Government were faced with the tremendous problem of
feeding, housing and otherwise caring for the great
numbers of mixed nationalities.

3. Mr. Chapirot and his entire staff entered their
tasks with enihnliasn and initiative, which resulted

in the repatriation of five thousand Russians, the
establishment of three permanent camps, and raising the
standards of D,P.welfare in general. 1In the months
following they have made the Heidenheim camps models for
:upply, welfare, medical attention and general adminis-
ration.

4, Altogether, as individuals and as a unit, the
officers and men of Military Government have received
complete co-operation from Mr, Chapirot and members of Team
67, and it warrants that such be brought to the attention
of those concerned.

(8gd)  BONL V. BLOOM,

capt. inf.
Director.

ielephone:
neidenheim 867.




w2

s,

COPY | To Mr Chapirot
Director of UNRRA Team 67
Milit.Governm! Heidenheim

Dear 8Sir,

Allow me in the name of my Russian countrymen who have
lived in the DP camps in the Landkreiss Heidenheim, and in my own,
to express to You, how deeply grateful we are for the immense
work, your UNRRA Team and You particularly have done in organizing
the life and welfare of the Russian DP’s.

The result of this work was fthat Russian Officers, soldiers
and civilians, ex-prisonsrs of war, who had been terribly maltreated
by German Nezis, recieved the real chance to live in good conditions
in our camps from the day of their liberation by the glorious Ameri-
can Army until the day of their departure for their homes in Russia.

We Rusesians, all know well that the procuring of quarters in
these camps, and their continued supply with necessary material and
their sanitary supervision, is the result of Your own unfatigable
energy.

We know also the nonccasing care the members of Your team took
of the daily needs of the camps: transportation of the food, workmen,
schools, etc.

When such sorts of activities as orchestra and theatre began
to spring into being, it was Your aid in procuring for us the musi-
cal instruments, which made it possible to arrange concerts and per-
formances for our Russians.

In some of the camps, schools for the children and also for
grown-ups were opened and worked successfully because You, having
clearly understood the importance of the work in this direction,
procured for us the necessary material such as copybooks, pensils,
blackboards etc. This gave our teachers the possibility to work
under goocd conditions.

You also solved a very important guestion by supplying our
citizens with clothes, uniforms and stoffs for dreeses ans underware.

I would like to point out specially the wonderful diligence of
your medical Officers, Dr Lucas and nurse C Calmeyn: their help to
invalids, their procuring for us medicaments and their taking care
of our children and expectqnt mothers, left us higly respectful of
their knowledge and self-sacrifice.

I, as the Chief of the centers for Russian DP’s for the Land-
kreiss Heidenheim, can with greatest pleasure cerify, that thanks
to our common work, our Kreiss is one of the best organized areas
that we have seen.

For all this,I once more offer my best thanke to You, dear Direc-
tor, to Mr Mignon, Miss Tylecote, Dr Lucas and Miss Calmeyn.
Your two drivers, Mr Levaillant and Mr Delort have also my thanks
for their work on the trucks which helped us much to ameliobate the
Welfare of the Russuians.

MY COUNTRYMEN WILL NEVER FORGET ALL THAT UNRRA HAS DONE FOR THEM.
' With gratitude, I am
Sincerly Yours

Signed: Ivan @zXmm Kowalev
Colonel,USSR Army

18 June 1945 Heidenheim/Brenz Germany US zone
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Mr George Chapirot
Director of UNRRA Team 67
HeidenBeim :

Dear Sir,

The inhabitants of Latvian camp at Konigsbronn,
gend you herewith their best and heartlest thanks and their
thankfulness for your care in the organizing of the camp and
of the welfare of its inhabitants. Only your care conbtri-
buted at the fast recovery of childrens, ill and old people’s
health and at the renewal of their living power and their
belief of befter future.

Now ordered to the care of another UIRRA Team, the inha-
bitants of Kdnigsbronn camp will allways remember you, Direc-
tor, not only as a kind, careful and judicial chief, but
also as 2 gcsentleman who understands the fate and trouble of
other people.

Taking leave, the collective of Kbnigsbronn camp wishes
you the best success in your responsible work.

KONIGSBRONN, 17 October 1945

By order of the Committee of
E8niesbronn camp:

Signed: V Anderson
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Heidenheim, October 10 th 1945

To Kr Dir Chapirot
UNRRA Team 67 Heidenheim

In name of the Estonian Colony Heidenheim,
please will you take our best thanks to you
and your office for your care and your great

and good hélp we recieved here.

Signed: H Arvaks

Chairman of the Esthonin
Colony Hetdenheim
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IRANSLATION

Latvian Colony :
of Heidenheim/Rreng EBlingen, 26 Nov.1945

To

gg-ﬂ.ﬂhapi;ct

rector o =
UNRRA Team 67

Heidenheim/Brenz

Sir,

More than 2 mwouth has peassel since the Latvian
Colony hesd to leave Heidenhelm for Feslingen accordiagly
to the orders of the ¥ilitary Soverament.

The work and my duties connected with this un-
expected action, bave preveuted me until now to cast a
backward glance to the happy and free-from-care time of
our life at Heidenheinm.

Allow me, Bir, to profit of this occasion and ex-
presg the belated but most siucere thanks of the Colony
and these of myself for your most aciive anud kind help and
assistance, which was very much needed by my compatriots
who are now erring more than & years in Germany.

Ey point of view is, that the work of assisting
DF’s asks not only for orgenizaterial talent, but alsoc for
a grnat deal of energy and humor, which connected with much
patience and a good quantity of opitimisme are your characte-
ristical treats.

Thanking you once more for sll you have done for
the Colony, I remain, Sir, with wy kindest regards

Yours sincerely,

/8/ F.Rananis
Chief of the latvian Colony
of Heidenheim

o
T
‘.
&~
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Sr. G, J. Chapirot :
Heldennein . -

Subjects

Dear iir, Chapirot:

Ian replyi.ng to your letter personally as I feal that you are nndar
a misaprrehension as regerds allegations made agsinst the direction
and/or administration of your Team or the Canps administered by it

Ii 1s not uncommon for personnel dismissed, transferred or under notiece
of disnissal or transfer from a Team to eriticize adversely the Team,
with which they have served or are serving, tnd/or particular members
of it. '

Any serious allegations ecmtainsd in t.lmir critieiam mist ohviaualy
be investigated in fairness not only to the complainantz but, where -
nnvarrmted, particularly to the Team Director and other Team members,

In the present case, which affocu you and your Team, a prompt and
full investigetion was, &8 you are aware, ordered Ly me om receipt of
- the Zone Meadquarters? letter of 22nd wltimo. This investigation is
now being earried out by the Protective Service and will include a
detailed eveluation of the competeney of both Mrs. Wirenacre and ¥r, De
lagarro and, in the case of the latter, the charges already piefsn-od

against him by you,

Until the investigntion has been completed, thia cage muat of necessity
be regasrded as sub judice and the merits or demerits of it cannot, '
thmfm’ be discussed,

I would add, however, ‘that of course T em formrding your letter to
the Deputy Zone Director, as you reguest.

Yours sincerely,
/
/“
J w}"

- : A. T, Berney-Fieklin
ATBIER | District Direector -

6C ¥, R. J. Hlafknmore, Pield Supervisor ‘
: Director, U.8. Zone Headquarters, Pasing - Hunich ¥ &5




COPY CONFIDENTIAL

- UNRRA District Office No.l
26 June 1946

To: District Protective Service Officer
From: A, T. Berney~Ficklin, District Director

Subject: Team No. 67, Heidenheim

I enclose herewith a copy of a letter that I have received from the Deputy
Zore Director, the contents of which I discussed with that Officer yesterday
afterncon at Pasing. : )

The Deputy Zone Director assured me that he had at o time given instructions
for the freezing of the personnel of Team No., 67 or for a Zonme Headquarters!
investigation of the Team's administration to be carried out, '

You are aware, I think, that I had recently given instructions for lr. De
lazarro to be transferred to Team No, 91 (Ludwigsburg). The reason for this
transfer was that the project at Esslingen had proved too difficult for i,
Brunswic, and it had, therefore, been decided to send that Officer tc a Jewish
or mainly Jewish Gamp where the project was not so difficult. Accordingly,
instructions were given for lir. Brunswic to go as lMessing Officer to Heidenheim,

To replace lir. Brunswic of Team No. 208, Esslingen, it was arranged to send
Miss Needham, Team No. 91 (Ludwigsburg) who is considered to be one of the
best and most experienced of our llessing Officers in this Distriet. It was
planned to replace Miss Needham by lir. De lazarro,

I understand that on being informed that he was to be moved to Ludwigsburg,

Mr. De lazarro made an unauthorized journey to Zone Headquarters, Pasing, where
he contacted iir, Parks of the Personnel Division, and subsequently on hig return
to Heidenheim stated that he refused to go to Iudwigsburg or in fact leave

¥

Heidenhein.

Whilst at Zone Headquarters, lir, De lazarro made certain allegations against
the administration of Team No. 67. I am unaware of the specific charges, but
as the attached letter from the Deputy Zone Director indicates they appear to
support to some extent allegations prewiously made by lrs. Wrenacre.. .

I shall be. glad, therefore, if you will kindly carry out a thorough investigation
both of the charges made by ir. De lazarro and equally of the charges made -H
against that Officer &s regards his (a) neglect of his official duties, (b) un-
authorized journey to Munich, (c) attempt to purchase a personal vehicle and
(d). engaging or attempting to engage, in private transactions or enterprises
contrary to UNRRA policy and field instructions (Annex 2 to E.R.O. Adminis-
trative Order 167, Article X, Section 4). ;

In connection with your inquiry, I shall be glad if you will take statements
from the Distriet Officers concerned, e.g. lir, Folger with regard to telephoned




COFY o

instriuctions from Zone, purported to have been given by lr. Taylor, lliss
Nicolet with regard to the work performed by Mrs. Wrenacre with Team No,

67, her evaluation of this work and the reasons for that Officer being sent

to Pasing for re-assignment and iiss Armstrong with regard to the reasons

for iir. De lazarro being transferred from Team No. 51, (Backnang) to Heidenheim
and his proposed transfer from Team No. 67, Heidenheim,to Team No, 91,
Iudwigsburg, and also as regards lir. De lazarro's competency.

You have other Officers on this staff to whom, I think you can refer with
regard to Jir., De lazarro's mental atability.

AKs agreed this morning with lir. Folger and liiss Armstrong, lir. De lazarro
is to be transferped to this Headquarters whilst your investigation is en-
suing.” The actual date of his transfer is to be. agreed with you.

I understand that on Saturday last Mr, Parks of the Zone Personnel Office
visited Teams No. 67 (Heidenheim) and No. 69 (Bad liergentheim). In this
connection, I requested the Deputy Zone Director yesterday to give inmstructions
that Ur, Parks should not be permitted to visit any Teams in this District on
of ficial business without clearance through this Office, As part of your in-
quiry, you will probably find it necessary to arrange through the Deputy Chief
Protective Service Officer at Zone Headquarters for a statement to be taken
from Mr. Parks, as he appears from your first preliminary report to be involved
in some way ‘with Mr. De lazarro as regards the latter Officer's sttempt to en-
gage in private bus:ness.

I have only. to add that in my opinion this case will have to be very fully.
investigated and covered, with ag little delay as possible.

A, T. Bernéy—Ficklin.
Distriet Director

ATB:EB

.CC Mr, R. J. D. G. Blackmore, Field Supervisor :

' Director, Téam No. 67 (
District Personnel Officer
District Relief Services Officer
District Nutritionist



COPY CONFIDENTIAL

UNRRA District Office No.l
26 June 1946

Tot .  District Protective Service Officer
From: A. T. Berney-Ficklin, Distriet Director
Subject: Team No. 67, Heidenheim

I enclose herewith a copy of a letter that I have received from the Deputy
Zore Director, the contents of which I discussed with that Officer yesterday
afternoon at Pasing.

The Deputy Zone Director assured me that he had at no time given instructions
for the freezing of the personnel of Team Ne, 67 or for a Zone Headquarters'
investigation of the Team's administration to be carried out.

You are aware, I think, that I hed recently given 1natructions for lir, De
Iagarro to be transferred to Team No, 91 (Ludwigsburg). rqaaon for this
transfer was that the project at Esslingen had proved too diffiecult for lr,
Brunswie, and it hed, therefore, been decided to send that Officer to a Jewish
or mainly Jewish Gamp where the project was not so difficult. Accordingly,
instructions were given for lir. Brunswic to go as Messing Officer to Heldenheim,.

To replace Mr, Brunswic of Team No. 208, Esslingen, it was arramgad to send
" Miss Needham, Team No., 91 (Ludwigsburg) who is considered to be one of thé
best and most experienced of our Messing Officers in this Dlstrict It was
planned to replace Miss Needham by lr, De lazarro,

I understand that on being informed that he was to be moved to Ludwigsburg,

Mr, De lazarro made &n unsuthorized jovrney to Zone Headquarters, Pasing, where
he contacted lir, Parks of the Personnel Division, and subsequently on his return
to Heidenheim stated that he refused to. go to Imdwigaburg o: in fact leave
Heidenheim.

Whilsgt at Zone Headquarters, Mr. De Lazarro made certain-allngationa againat

the administration of Team No, 67. I am unaware of the specific charges, but
as the attached letter from the Deputy Zone Director indicates they appear to
support £0 some extent allegstions prewicusly made by H&B.lﬁfanncre.

I shall be glad, therefore, 1f you will kindly cerry out & thorough investigation
both of the charges made by Mr, De lazarro and equally of the charges made
against that Officei as regards his (a) neglect of his official duties, (b) un-
authorized journey to Munich, (c) attempt to purchase a personal vehicle and

(@) engaging or attempting te engage, in private transactions or enterprises
contrary to UNRRA policy and field instructions (Annex 2 to E.R.0. Adminis-
trative Order 167, Article X, Section 4).

In connection with your inquiry, I shall be glad if you will take atatemsntu
from ths District Officers concerned, a.g. Mr, Folger with regard to telephoned
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instructions from Zone, purported to have been given by lir. Taylor, Miss
Nicolét with regard to the work performed by Mrs, Wrenacre with Team No,

67, her evaluation of this work and the reasons for that Officer being sent

to Pasing for re-assignment and Miss Armstrong with regard to the reasons

for lir. De lazarro being transferred from Team No, 514 (Backnang) to Heidenheim
and his proposed transfer from Team No. 67, Heidenheim to Team No, 91,
Indwigsburg, and also as regards Mr, De Lazarro's competency.

JYou have other Officers on this staff to whom, I think you can refer with
regard to Mr, De Lazarro's mental stability.

As agreed this morning with Mr. Folger and Miss Armstrong, lMr. De lazarro
is to be transferred to this Headquarters whilst your investigation is en=-
suing, The actual date of his transfer is to be agreed with you.

I understand that on Saturday last lir, Parks of the Zone Persomnel Office
visited Teams No, 67 (Heidenheim) and No, ¢9 (Bad Mergentheim). In this
connection, I requested the Deputy Zone Director yesterday to give instructions
that Mr. Parks should not be permitted to visit any Teams in this Distriet on
official business without clearance through this Office., As part of your in-
quiry, you will probably find it necessary to arrange through the Deputy Chief
Protective Service Officer at Zone Headquarters for a statement to be taken
from Mr. Parks, as he appears from your first preliminary report to be involved
in some way with Mr. De lazarro as regards the latter Officer's attempt to en-
gage in private business.

I have only to add that in my opinion this case will have to be very fully
investigated and covered, with as little delay as possible.

A. T. Berney-Ficklin
Distriet Director

ATB:EB

CC lir. R, J. D. G, Blackmore, Field Supervisor
Director, Team No, 67
District Personnel Officer
District Relief Services Officer
District Nutritionist
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UNRRA DISTRICT OFFICE No.1 ~ —~ L]

2b UHLANDSTRASSE 44 (
STUTTGART
MY REF, 1 CONFIDENTIAL PHONES 9700 9701 95702
YOUR REF. g
EXTENSION ......S. ...
26 June 1946
Tos Director, UNRRA U. 8. Zone Headquarters, Pasing - lunich

From: A. T. Berney-Ficklin, Distriet Director

Subject: Heidenheim, Team No. 67

In reference to our conversation yesterday afternoon and to your
letter of the 22nd inst., which referred to the report made to your
office by Mrs. Wrenacre to the effect that the administration of the
above Team was poor and the further report made to your office by iir.
De Lazarro, I am at once initiating a full inguiry in accordance with
your suggestion.

The customary report will be submitted to you in due course.

A. T, Bermey-Ficklin

District Director

ATE:EB
CC Dis triect Personnel Officer
Distriet Protective Service Officer

District Kelief Services Officer
District Nutritionist
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26 June 1946

Tos Director, UNRRA U. 8. Zone Headquarters, Pasing - lunich
From: A T. Berney-Ficklin, District Director
Subject: Heidenheim, Team No, 67

In reference to our conversation yesterday afternoon and to your
letter of the 22nd inst., which referred to the report made to your
office by Mrs., lrenacre to the effect that the administration of the
above Team was poor and the further report made to your office by lir,
De lagarro, I am at once initiating a full inquiry in accordance with

your suggestion,
The customary report will be submitted to you in due course.
as?

A, T, Berney-Ficklin
District Director

ATE :EB_

CC District Personnel Officer
Distriet Protective Service Officer
District Relief Services Officer
District Mutritionist

8
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22nd June 1946.
SUBJECT: HEIDENHEIM, Team #67,

TO : Mr, A.T. Berney Ficklin, District Director, UNRRA Distriet
Office #1, Stuttgart.

1, You are aware that upon her reassignment, Mrs. Wrenacre
reported to this office that the administration of this team was
poor,

2. We have since had a further report from a member of the team
which alsoc indicates that all 1s not well.

3. If you agree, we think that 1t is desirable for a full
investigation into the team's operations to be mede, and a report
submitted as soon as possible.

For the Zone Director:

C. Jo TAYLOR
Deputy Zone Director




UNRRA DISTRICT OFFICE No. 1
2b UHLANDSTRASSE

STUTTGART
MY REF. ] PHONES 93700 93701 93702
YOUR REF. EXTENTION....8 ...
9 lay 1946
To: Director, UNRRA U. S. Zone Headquarters,

Pasing - Munich
From: A. T. Berney-Ficklin, Distriet Director |
Subject: Team No. 67 (Heidenheim)
I enclose herewith a copy of a letter which I

have today received from Mr. Chapirot, Director
‘ of Team No. 67, Heidenheim, which is self-

| explanatory.
| ’
,_.4-\3-.’-‘-..‘-.!
A. T ney-Ficklin
District Director
ATB:EB

Enc ™ :"\';:-‘".. L




COFY

UNRRA
Team No., 67
Heidenheim
6 lay 1946
Subject: Greetings
To: Mr. Whiting, Director UNRERA U.S. Zone

¢/o Mr. Berney-Ficklin, Distriet Director No, 1

Team 67 reported on 6 May 1945 to Military Government Detach-
ment G 27, Heidenheim, to take care of Displaced Persons in
the Kreis.

Today, starting under same direction as the first day, its
second year of work, Team 67 take this opportunity to
express his thanks for all help received from UNRRA Head-
quarters U.S. Zone and UNRRA District No, 1.

Due to this help, splendid cooperation of the Military Govern-
ment and all occupational forces, Team 67 always could work
under good conditions, manage decent camps, and "help DP's

to help themselves".

(signed) G. Chapirot
Director

Distribution:
Mr. Whiting UNRRA Zone Hg.
Mr. Berney-Ficklin, UNRRA District No, 1












